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February 7, 2006
Marylou Powers
Planning Commissioner
City of Galt
835 McTucker Drive
Galt, CA  95632
RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-012
Dear Ms. Powers:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

Will you have a disqualifying conflict of interest in decisions regarding an annexation decision regarding the City of Galt’s 20/20 General Plan?

CONCLUSION

Provided the decisions do not have a personal financial effect on you, you would not have an economic interest that gives rise to a conflict of interest in decisions regarding the annexation decision.

FACTS


You are a planning commissioner for the City of Galt.  You have, until recently, been a realtor with the Mike Gutteridge Realty.  Mr. Gutteridge, the broker and owner of Mike Gutteridge Realty, is part-owner of property that will be the subject of an annexation decision coming before the Galt Planning Commission as part of the City of Galt’s 20/20 General Plan amendment.

You have no investment in Mike Gutteridge Realty and have received no income in the last twelve months from your work with the realty.  Recently, you severed your connection as a realtor with Mike Gutteridge Realty.

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).) Specifically, section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  The Commission has adopted a standard, eight-step analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)
1 and 2.  Are you a “public official” and are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
These first two steps are met under your facts.  As a planning commissioner for the City of Galt, you are a “public official.”  (Sections 82041, 82048.)  By deliberating and voting on decisions regarding the proposed General Plan amendments, you would be engaging in conduct subject to the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(1).)
3.  What constitutes an “economic interest” under the Act?
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts arising from economic interests.  A public official has an economic interest in:

· A business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect
 investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));
· Real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);
· Any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision
 (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);
· Any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);
· His or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family; this is the “personal financial effects”
 rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).
Under the facts you have presented, none of the economic interests enumerated above are pertinent to the upcoming annexation decision and your relationship with the Mike Gutteridge Realty.  You have received no income from Mike Gutteridge Realty, you have no investment in the realty, nor do you have a business position with the realty.  Provided the annexation decision does not have a personal financial effect on you, you may participate in the decision.  We have not gone on to analyze the remaining steps in the eight-step analysis since your question does not relate to an “economic interest” as defined in the Act.  Enclosed is the Commission’s fact sheet entitled “Can I Vote? Overview of the Conflicts Laws,” which details all eight steps for future reference.  
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 
(916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Adrianne Korchmaros
Political Reform Consultant II
Enclosure
AK:rd
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�  Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  For purposes of section 87103, “indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.”


�  Additionally, regulation 18703.3(a)(1) provides that “[f]or purposes of disqualification under Government Code sections 87100 and 87103, a public official has an economic interest in any person from whom he or she has received income, including commission income . . . .”  Regulation 18703.3(c)(2)(C) further establishes that sources of commission income in a specific sale or similar transaction for a real estate agent include:





“(i) The broker and broker business entity under whose auspices the agent works;��(ii) The person the agent represents in the transaction; and��(iii) Any person who receives a finder’s or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.”





�  In addition to the economic interests separately listed in section 87103, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, and may have a conflict of interest in any decision foreseeably resulting in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family, in the amount of $250 or more over a 12-month period. 





